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1 Conducted output power 

Band Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

UL 

Channel 

RB 

Size 

RB 

Position 

Modulation Conducted 

output 

power  

(dBm) 

Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

EIRP  

(dBm)  

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4 18607 1 #0 QPSK 23.15 0.68 23.83 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 1 #Mid QPSK 23.12 0.68 23.8 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 1 #Max QPSK 23.14 0.68 23.82 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 3 #0 QPSK 23.04 0.68 23.72 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 3 #Mid QPSK 23.08 0.68 23.76 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 3 #Max QPSK 23.03 0.68 23.71 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 6 #0 QPSK 22.12 0.68 22.8 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 1 #0 QAM16 23.54 0.68 24.22 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 1 #Mid QAM16 23.54 0.68 24.22 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 1 #Max QAM16 23.56 0.68 24.24 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 3 #0 QAM16 22.34 0.68 23.02 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 3 #Mid QAM16 22.34 0.68 23.02 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 3 #Max QAM16 22.35 0.68 23.03 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 6 #0 QAM16 21.25 0.68 21.93 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 1 #0 QPSK 23.07 0.68 23.75 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 1 #Mid QPSK 23.10 0.68 23.78 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 1 #Max QPSK 23.07 0.68 23.75 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 3 #0 QPSK 23.12 0.68 23.8 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 3 #Mid QPSK 23.16 0.68 23.84 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 3 #Max QPSK 23.16 0.68 23.84 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 6 #0 QPSK 22.11 0.68 22.79 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 1 #0 QAM16 22.03 0.68 22.71 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 1 #Mid QAM16 22.05 0.68 22.73 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 1 #Max QAM16 22.05 0.68 22.73 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 3 #0 QAM16 22.04 0.68 22.72 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 3 #Mid QAM16 22.08 0.68 22.76 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 3 #Max QAM16 21.99 0.68 22.67 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 6 #0 QAM16 21.38 0.68 22.06 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 1 #0 QPSK 23.06 0.68 23.74 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 1 #Mid QPSK 23.03 0.68 23.71 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 1 #Max QPSK 23.03 0.68 23.71 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 3 #0 QPSK 23.02 0.68 23.7 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 3 #Mid QPSK 22.94 0.68 23.62 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 3 #Max QPSK 22.98 0.68 23.66 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 6 #0 QPSK 21.97 0.68 22.65 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 1 #0 QAM16 22.44 0.68 23.12 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 1 #Mid QAM16 22.44 0.68 23.12 33.01  PASS 
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Band2 1.4 19193 1 #Max QAM16 22.53 0.68 23.21 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 3 #0 QAM16 21.98 0.68 22.66 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 3 #Mid QAM16 21.98 0.68 22.66 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 3 #Max QAM16 21.93 0.68 22.61 33.01  PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 6 #0 QAM16 21.06 0.68 21.74 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 1 #0 QPSK 23.07 0.68 23.75 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 1 #Mid QPSK 23.10 0.68 23.78 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 1 #Max QPSK 23.04 0.68 23.72 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 8 #0 QPSK 22.09 0.68 22.77 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 8 #Mid QPSK 22.04 0.68 22.72 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 8 #Max QPSK 22.05 0.68 22.73 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 15 #0 QPSK 21.98 0.68 22.66 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 1 #0 QAM16 23.64 0.68 24.32 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 1 #Mid QAM16 23.63 0.68 24.31 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 1 #Max QAM16 23.70 0.68 24.38 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 8 #0 QAM16 20.98 0.68 21.66 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 8 #Mid QAM16 20.91 0.68 21.59 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 8 #Max QAM16 20.93 0.68 21.61 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18615 15 #0 QAM16 21.18 0.68 21.86 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 1 #0 QPSK 23.11 0.68 23.79 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 1 #Mid QPSK 23.06 0.68 23.74 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 1 #Max QPSK 23.02 0.68 23.7 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 8 #0 QPSK 22.09 0.68 22.77 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 8 #Mid QPSK 22.09 0.68 22.77 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 8 #Max QPSK 22.19 0.68 22.87 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 15 #0 QPSK 22.23 0.68 22.91 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 1 #0 QAM16 22.08 0.68 22.76 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 1 #Mid QAM16 22.06 0.68 22.74 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 1 #Max QAM16 22.01 0.68 22.69 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 8 #0 QAM16 21.11 0.68 21.79 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 8 #Mid QAM16 21.10 0.68 21.78 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 8 #Max QAM16 21.10 0.68 21.78 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 18900 15 #0 QAM16 21.12 0.68 21.8 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 1 #0 QPSK 23.09 0.68 23.77 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 1 #Mid QPSK 23.08 0.68 23.76 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 1 #Max QPSK 23.10 0.68 23.78 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 8 #0 QPSK 21.96 0.68 22.64 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 8 #Mid QPSK 22.02 0.68 22.7 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 8 #Max QPSK 21.94 0.68 22.62 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 15 #0 QPSK 21.96 0.68 22.64 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 1 #0 QAM16 22.52 0.68 23.2 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 1 #Mid QAM16 22.49 0.68 23.17 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 1 #Max QAM16 22.49 0.68 23.17 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 8 #0 QAM16 21.07 0.68 21.75 33.01  PASS 
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Band2 3 19185 8 #Mid QAM16 21.10 0.68 21.78 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 8 #Max QAM16 21.08 0.68 21.76 33.01  PASS 

Band2 3 19185 15 #0 QAM16 21.16 0.68 21.84 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 1 #0 QPSK 22.99 0.68 23.67 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 1 #Mid QPSK 23.02 0.68 23.7 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 1 #Max QPSK 23.06 0.68 23.74 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 12 #0 QPSK 22.09 0.68 22.77 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 12 #Mid QPSK 22.09 0.68 22.77 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 12 #Max QPSK 22.12 0.68 22.8 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 25 #0 QPSK 22.08 0.68 22.76 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 1 #0 QAM16 22.64 0.68 23.32 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 1 #Mid QAM16 22.75 0.68 23.43 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 1 #Max QAM16 22.69 0.68 23.37 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 12 #0 QAM16 21.06 0.68 21.74 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 12 #Mid QAM16 21.03 0.68 21.71 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 12 #Max QAM16 21.01 0.68 21.69 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18625 25 #0 QAM16 21.27 0.68 21.95 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 1 #0 QPSK 23.21 0.68 23.89 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 1 #Mid QPSK 23.18 0.68 23.86 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 1 #Max QPSK 23.19 0.68 23.87 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 12 #0 QPSK 22.16 0.68 22.84 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 12 #Mid QPSK 22.15 0.68 22.83 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 12 #Max QPSK 22.07 0.68 22.75 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 25 #0 QPSK 22.20 0.68 22.88 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 1 #0 QAM16 22.76 0.68 23.44 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 1 #Mid QAM16 22.71 0.68 23.39 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 1 #Max QAM16 22.86 0.68 23.54 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 12 #0 QAM16 21.04 0.68 21.72 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 12 #Mid QAM16 21.07 0.68 21.75 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 12 #Max QAM16 21.02 0.68 21.7 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 18900 25 #0 QAM16 21.22 0.68 21.9 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 1 #0 QPSK 22.88 0.68 23.56 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 1 #Mid QPSK 22.82 0.68 23.5 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 1 #Max QPSK 22.75 0.68 23.43 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 12 #0 QPSK 22.03 0.68 22.71 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 12 #Mid QPSK 22.03 0.68 22.71 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 12 #Max QPSK 22.05 0.68 22.73 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 25 #0 QPSK 21.98 0.68 22.66 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 1 #0 QAM16 23.13 0.68 23.81 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 1 #Mid QAM16 23.09 0.68 23.77 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 1 #Max QAM16 23.02 0.68 23.7 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 12 #0 QAM16 21.05 0.68 21.73 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 12 #Mid QAM16 21.05 0.68 21.73 33.01  PASS 

Band2 5 19175 12 #Max QAM16 20.99 0.68 21.67 33.01  PASS 
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Band2 5 19175 25 #0 QAM16 21.23 0.68 21.91 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 1 #0 QPSK 23.01 0.68 23.69 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 1 #Mid QPSK 22.99 0.68 23.67 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 1 #Max QPSK 23.13 0.68 23.81 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 25 #0 QPSK 22.14 0.68 22.82 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 25 #Mid QPSK 22.07 0.68 22.75 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 25 #Max QPSK 22.15 0.68 22.83 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 50 #0 QPSK 22.14 0.68 22.82 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 1 #0 QAM16 23.65 0.68 24.33 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 1 #Mid QAM16 23.66 0.68 24.34 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 1 #Max QAM16 23.67 0.68 24.35 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 25 #0 QAM16 21.20 0.68 21.88 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 25 #Mid QAM16 21.60 0.68 22.28 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 25 #Max QAM16 21.21 0.68 21.89 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18650 50 #0 QAM16 21.56 0.68 22.24 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 1 #0 QPSK 23.08 0.68 23.76 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 1 #Mid QPSK 23.13 0.68 23.81 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 1 #Max QPSK 23.17 0.68 23.85 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 25 #0 QPSK 22.21 0.68 22.89 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 25 #Mid QPSK 22.14 0.68 22.82 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 25 #Max QPSK 22.17 0.68 22.85 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 50 #0 QPSK 22.22 0.68 22.9 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 1 #0 QAM16 23.44 0.68 24.12 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 1 #Mid QAM16 23.46 0.68 24.14 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 1 #Max QAM16 23.43 0.68 24.11 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 25 #0 QAM16 21.33 0.68 22.01 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 25 #Mid QAM16 21.26 0.68 21.94 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 25 #Max QAM16 21.32 0.68 22 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 18900 50 #0 QAM16 21.25 0.68 21.93 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 1 #0 QPSK 23.10 0.68 23.78 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 1 #Mid QPSK 23.05 0.68 23.73 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 1 #Max QPSK 22.96 0.68 23.64 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 25 #0 QPSK 22.11 0.68 22.79 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 25 #Mid QPSK 22.10 0.68 22.78 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 25 #Max QPSK 22.02 0.68 22.7 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 50 #0 QPSK 22.06 0.68 22.74 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 1 #0 QAM16 22.95 0.68 23.63 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 1 #Mid QAM16 22.85 0.68 23.53 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 1 #Max QAM16 22.77 0.68 23.45 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 25 #0 QAM16 21.15 0.68 21.83 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 25 #Mid QAM16 21.17 0.68 21.85 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 25 #Max QAM16 21.13 0.68 21.81 33.01  PASS 

Band2 10 19150 50 #0 QAM16 21.14 0.68 21.82 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 1 #0 QPSK 23.08 0.68 23.76 33.01  PASS 
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Band2 15 18675 1 #Mid QPSK 23.12 0.68 23.8 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 1 #Max QPSK 23.10 0.68 23.78 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 36 #0 QPSK 22.11 0.68 22.79 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 36 #Mid QPSK 22.10 0.68 22.78 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 36 #Max QPSK 22.14 0.68 22.82 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 75 #0 QPSK 22.07 0.68 22.75 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 1 #0 QAM16 23.61 0.68 24.29 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 1 #Mid QAM16 23.58 0.68 24.26 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 1 #Max QAM16 23.59 0.68 24.27 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 36 #0 QAM16 21.63 0.68 22.31 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 36 #Mid QAM16 21.25 0.68 21.93 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 36 #Max QAM16 21.19 0.68 21.87 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18675 75 #0 QAM16 21.23 0.68 21.91 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 1 #0 QPSK 23.19 0.68 23.87 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 1 #Mid QPSK 23.15 0.68 23.83 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 1 #Max QPSK 23.27 0.68 23.95 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 36 #0 QPSK 22.21 0.68 22.89 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 36 #Mid QPSK 22.21 0.68 22.89 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 36 #Max QPSK 22.24 0.68 22.92 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 75 #0 QPSK 22.26 0.68 22.94 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 1 #0 QAM16 23.45 0.68 24.13 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 1 #Mid QAM16 23.43 0.68 24.11 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 1 #Max QAM16 23.44 0.68 24.12 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 36 #0 QAM16 21.38 0.68 22.06 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 36 #Mid QAM16 21.36 0.68 22.04 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 36 #Max QAM16 21.44 0.68 22.12 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 18900 75 #0 QAM16 21.18 0.68 21.86 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 1 #0 QPSK 23.26 0.68 23.94 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 1 #Mid QPSK 23.08 0.68 23.76 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 1 #Max QPSK 22.96 0.68 23.64 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 36 #0 QPSK 22.24 0.68 22.92 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 36 #Mid QPSK 22.06 0.68 22.74 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 36 #Max QPSK 22.09 0.68 22.77 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 75 #0 QPSK 22.08 0.68 22.76 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 1 #0 QAM16 23.59 0.68 24.27 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 1 #Mid QAM16 23.45 0.68 24.13 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 1 #Max QAM16 23.33 0.68 24.01 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 36 #0 QAM16 21.12 0.68 21.8 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 36 #Mid QAM16 21.09 0.68 21.77 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 36 #Max QAM16 21.06 0.68 21.74 33.01  PASS 

Band2 15 19125 75 #0 QAM16 21.21 0.68 21.89 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 1 #0 QPSK 23.24 0.68 23.92 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 1 #Mid QPSK 23.30 0.68 23.98 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 1 #Max QPSK 23.23 0.68 23.91 33.01  PASS 
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Band2 20 18700 50 #0 QPSK 22.23 0.68 22.91 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 50 #Mid QPSK 22.22 0.68 22.9 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 50 #Max QPSK 22.05 0.68 22.73 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 100 #0 QPSK 22.05 0.68 22.73 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 1 #0 QAM16 22.72 0.68 23.4 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 1 #Mid QAM16 22.75 0.68 23.43 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 1 #Max QAM16 22.64 0.68 23.32 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 50 #0 QAM16 21.68 0.68 22.36 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 50 #Mid QAM16 21.24 0.68 21.92 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 50 #Max QAM16 21.37 0.68 22.05 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18700 100 #0 QAM16 21.27 0.68 21.95 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 1 #0 QPSK 23.40 0.68 24.08 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 1 #Mid QPSK 23.41 0.68 24.09 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 1 #Max QPSK 23.53 0.68 24.21 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 50 #0 QPSK 22.22 0.68 22.9 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 50 #Mid QPSK 22.21 0.68 22.89 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 50 #Max QPSK 22.25 0.68 22.93 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 100 #0 QPSK 22.04 0.68 22.72 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 1 #0 QAM16 22.21 0.68 22.89 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 1 #Mid QAM16 22.23 0.68 22.91 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 1 #Max QAM16 22.33 0.68 23.01 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 50 #0 QAM16 21.15 0.68 21.83 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 50 #Mid QAM16 21.18 0.68 21.86 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 50 #Max QAM16 21.23 0.68 21.91 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 18900 100 #0 QAM16 21.19 0.68 21.87 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 1 #0 QPSK 23.40 0.68 24.08 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 1 #Mid QPSK 23.26 0.68 23.94 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 1 #Max QPSK 23.12 0.68 23.8 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 50 #0 QPSK 22.27 0.68 22.95 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 50 #Mid QPSK 22.12 0.68 22.8 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 50 #Max QPSK 21.98 0.68 22.66 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 100 #0 QPSK 22.05 0.68 22.73 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 1 #0 QAM16 23.17 0.68 23.85 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 1 #Mid QAM16 22.91 0.68 23.59 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 1 #Max QAM16 22.79 0.68 23.47 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 50 #0 QAM16 21.30 0.68 21.98 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 50 #Mid QAM16 21.25 0.68 21.93 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 50 #Max QAM16 21.20 0.68 21.88 33.01  PASS 

Band2 20 19100 100 #0 QAM16 21.23 0.68 21.91 33.01  PASS 
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2 Frequency stability 

Band Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

UL 

Channel 

RB 

Size 

RB 

Position 

Modulation Result(Hz) Result 

(ppm) 

Low 

Limit 

(ppm) 

high 

Limit 

(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 20 18700 100 #0 QPSK -5.76 -0.003 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

Band2 20 18700 100 #0 QAM16 -16.88 -0.009 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

Band2 20 18900 100 #0 QPSK -6.38 -0.003 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

Band2 20 18900 100 #0 QAM16 -11.74 -0.006 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

Band2 20 19100 100 #0 QPSK 7.72 0.004 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

Band2 20 19100 100 #0 QAM16 11.67 0.006 -2.5 2.5 PASS 
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3 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

UL 

Channel 

RB 

Size 

RB 

Position 

Modulation Result 

(dB) 

high 

Limit 

(dB) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4 18900 1 #0 QPSK 5.25 13 PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 1 #0 QAM16 5.54 13 PASS 

Band2 3 18900 1 #0 QPSK 5.23 13 PASS 

Band2 3 18900 1 #0 QAM16 6.17 13 PASS 

Band2 5 18900 1 #0 QPSK 5.33 13 PASS 

Band2 5 18900 1 #0 QAM16 5.94 13 PASS 

Band2 10 18900 1 #0 QPSK 5.19 13 PASS 

Band2 10 18900 1 #0 QAM16 5.77 13 PASS 

Band2 15 18900 1 #0 QPSK 5.16 13 PASS 

Band2 15 18900 1 #0 QAM16 5.81 13 PASS 

Band2 20 18900 1 #0 QPSK 4.90 13 PASS 

Band2 20 18900 1 #0 QAM16 5.23 13 PASS 

Band2 QAM16 BW=1.4MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=10MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 QAM16 BW=15MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=5MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=20MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 QAM16 BW=3MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

  



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

4 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

UL 

Channel 

RB 

Size 

RB 

Position 

Modulation 99% 

OBW 

(MHz) 

-26dB 

EBW 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4 18607 6 #0 QPSK 1.088 1.248 PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 6 #0 QAM16 1.094 1.238 PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 6 #0 QPSK 1.090 1.237 PASS 

Band2 1.4 18900 6 #0 QAM16 1.098 1.229 PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 6 #0 QPSK 1.093 1.242 PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 6 #0 QAM16 1.097 1.242 PASS 

Band2 3 18615 15 #0 QPSK 2.711 3.010 PASS 

Band2 3 18615 15 #0 QAM16 2.701 2.970 PASS 

Band2 3 18900 15 #0 QPSK 2.715 3.034 PASS 

Band2 3 18900 15 #0 QAM16 2.707 2.974 PASS 

Band2 3 19185 15 #0 QPSK 2.727 3.034 PASS 

Band2 3 19185 15 #0 QAM16 2.702 3.044 PASS 

Band2 5 18625 25 #0 QPSK 4.499 4.937 PASS 

Band2 5 18625 25 #0 QAM16 4.509 4.978 PASS 

Band2 5 18900 25 #0 QPSK 4.500 4.942 PASS 

Band2 5 18900 25 #0 QAM16 4.502 4.908 PASS 

Band2 5 19175 25 #0 QPSK 4.503 4.929 PASS 

Band2 5 19175 25 #0 QAM16 4.526 4.944 PASS 

Band2 10 18650 50 #0 QPSK 8.997 9.788 PASS 

Band2 10 18650 50 #0 QAM16 8.981 9.754 PASS 

Band2 10 18900 50 #0 QPSK 8.984 9.790 PASS 

Band2 10 18900 50 #0 QAM16 9.012 9.624 PASS 

Band2 10 19150 50 #0 QPSK 8.998 9.789 PASS 

Band2 10 19150 50 #0 QAM16 8.976 9.801 PASS 

Band2 15 18675 75 #0 QPSK 13.478 14.667 PASS 

Band2 15 18675 75 #0 QAM16 13.454 14.370 PASS 

Band2 15 18900 75 #0 QPSK 13.438 14.933 PASS 

Band2 15 18900 75 #0 QAM16 13.435 14.500 PASS 

Band2 15 19125 75 #0 QPSK 13.433 14.814 PASS 

Band2 15 19125 75 #0 QAM16 13.448 14.554 PASS 

Band2 20 18700 100 #0 QPSK 17.997 19.424 PASS 

Band2 20 18700 100 #0 QAM16 17.926 19.424 PASS 

Band2 20 18900 100 #0 QPSK 18.048 19.314 PASS 

Band2 20 18900 100 #0 QAM16 18.066 19.329 PASS 

Band2 20 19100 100 #0 QPSK 17.945 19.661 PASS 

Band2 20 19100 100 #0 QAM16 17.979 19.293 PASS 

Band2 QAM16 BW=1.4MHz Channel=19193 RB Size=6 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=10MHz Channel=18650 RB Size=50 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=1.4MHz Channel=18607 RB Size=6 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=1.4MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=6 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=15MHz Channel=19125 RB Size=75 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=20MHz Channel=18700 RB Size=100 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=20MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=100 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=15MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=75 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=10MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=50 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=10MHz Channel=19150 RB Size=50 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=15MHz Channel=18675 RB Size=75 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=5MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=25 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=5MHz Channel=18625 RB Size=25 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=18607 RB Size=6 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=5MHz Channel=19175 RB Size=25 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=3MHz Channel=18615 RB Size=15 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=20MHz Channel=19100 RB Size=100 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=3MHz Channel=19185 RB Size=15 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=3MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=15 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=50 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=19150 RB Size=50 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=18675 RB Size=75 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=6 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=19193 RB Size=6 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=18650 RB Size=50 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=19125 RB Size=75 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=75 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=18700 RB Size=100 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=18615 RB Size=15 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=19100 RB Size=100 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=100 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=15 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=25 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=19175 RB Size=25 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=19185 RB Size=15 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=18625 RB Size=25 Position=#0 

 

  



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

5 Band edge 

Band Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

UL 

Channel 

RB 

Size 

RB 

Position 

Modulation Spur 

Freq 

(MHz) 

Spur 

Level 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4 18607 6 #0 QPSK 1850.00 -30.85 -13 PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 6 #0 QAM16 1850.00 -32.03 -13 PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 6 #0 QPSK 1910.00 -32.15 -13 PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 6 #0 QAM16 1910.02 -32.12 -13 PASS 

Band2 3 18615 15 #0 QPSK 1850.00 -23.38 -13 PASS 

Band2 3 18615 15 #0 QAM16 1849.98 -26.52 -13 PASS 

Band2 3 19185 15 #0 QPSK 1910.00 -24.22 -13 PASS 

Band2 3 19185 15 #0 QAM16 1910.00 -24.93 -13 PASS 

Band2 5 18625 25 #0 QPSK 1850.00 -30.33 -13 PASS 

Band2 5 18625 25 #0 QAM16 1850.00 -30.82 -13 PASS 

Band2 5 19175 25 #0 QPSK 1910.00 -31.18 -13 PASS 

Band2 5 19175 25 #0 QAM16 1910.00 -31.48 -13 PASS 

Band2 10 18650 50 #0 QPSK 1850.00 -33.02 -13 PASS 

Band2 10 18650 50 #0 QAM16 1850.00 -33.80 -13 PASS 

Band2 10 19150 50 #0 QPSK 1910.04 -34.13 -13 PASS 

Band2 10 19150 50 #0 QAM16 1910.00 -33.26 -13 PASS 

Band2 15 18675 75 #0 QPSK 1850.00 -33.02 -13 PASS 

Band2 15 18675 75 #0 QAM16 1849.88 -34.35 -13 PASS 

Band2 15 19125 75 #0 QPSK 1910.03 -32.69 -13 PASS 

Band2 15 19125 75 #0 QAM16 1910.00 -35.07 -13 PASS 

Band2 20 18700 100 #0 QPSK 1850.00 -36.88 -13 PASS 

Band2 20 18700 100 #0 QAM16 1849.96 -34.97 -13 PASS 

Band2 20 19100 100 #0 QPSK 1910.00 -35.22 -13 PASS 

Band2 20 19100 100 #0 QAM16 1910.08 -35.55 -13 PASS 

Band2 QAM16 BW=10MHz Channel=18650 RB Size=50 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=1.4MHz Channel=19193 RB Size=6 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=1.4MHz Channel=18607 RB Size=6 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=10MHz Channel=19150 RB Size=50 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=20MHz Channel=19100 RB Size=100 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=3MHz Channel=18615 RB Size=15 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=20MHz Channel=18700 RB Size=100 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=15MHz Channel=18675 RB Size=75 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=15MHz Channel=19125 RB Size=75 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=18607 RB Size=6 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=19193 RB Size=6 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=5MHz Channel=19175 RB Size=25 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=3MHz Channel=19185 RB Size=15 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=5MHz Channel=18625 RB Size=25 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=19125 RB Size=75 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=18700 RB Size=100 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=18675 RB Size=75 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=18650 RB Size=50 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=19150 RB Size=50 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=18625 RB Size=25 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=19175 RB Size=25 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=19185 RB Size=15 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=19100 RB Size=100 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=18615 RB Size=15 Position=#0 

 

  



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

6 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

UL 

Channel 

RB 

Size 

RB 

Position 

Modulation Spur 

Freq 

(MHz) 

Spur 

Level 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4 18607 6 #0 QPSK 3701.58 -35.29 -13 PASS 

Band2 1.4 18607 6 #0 QAM16 3700.90 -35.01 -13 PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 6 #0 QPSK 3818.58 -30.97 -13 PASS 

Band2 1.4 19193 6 #0 QAM16 3817.90 -30.07 -13 PASS 

Band2 3 18615 15 #0 QPSK 3880.45 -37.64 -13 PASS 

Band2 3 18615 15 #0 QAM16 3819.70 -37.14 -13 PASS 

Band2 3 19185 15 #0 QPSK 3816.55 -34.12 -13 PASS 

Band2 3 19185 15 #0 QAM16 3816.10 -33.61 -13 PASS 

Band2 5 18625 25 #0 QPSK 3817.90 -37.75 -13 PASS 

Band2 5 18625 25 #0 QAM16 3702.70 -38.26 -13 PASS 

Band2 5 19175 25 #0 QPSK 3814.53 -33.65 -13 PASS 

Band2 5 19175 25 #0 QAM16 3812.73 -35.22 -13 PASS 

Band2 10 18650 50 #0 QPSK 3767.73 -37.77 -13 PASS 

Band2 10 18650 50 #0 QAM16 2431.68 -37.36 -13 PASS 

Band2 10 19150 50 #0 QPSK 3813.85 -34.47 -13 PASS 

Band2 10 19150 50 #0 QAM16 3809.58 -36.93 -13 PASS 

Band2 15 18675 75 #0 QPSK 3714.40 -37.36 -13 PASS 

Band2 15 18675 75 #0 QAM16 3756.48 -37.28 -13 PASS 

Band2 15 19125 75 #0 QPSK 3801.25 -36.99 -13 PASS 

Band2 15 19125 75 #0 QAM16 3812.95 -37.05 -13 PASS 

Band2 20 18700 100 #0 QPSK 3765.70 -37.84 -13 PASS 

Band2 20 18700 100 #0 QAM16 3770.65 -38.16 -13 PASS 

Band2 20 19100 100 #0 QPSK 3793.83 -36.85 -13 PASS 

Band2 20 19100 100 #0 QAM16 3801.03 -36.76 -13 PASS 

Band2 QAM16 BW=10MHz Channel=18650 RB Size=50 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=10MHz Channel=19150 RB Size=50 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=1.4MHz Channel=18607 RB Size=6 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=1.4MHz Channel=19193 RB Size=6 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=20MHz Channel=19100 RB Size=100 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=3MHz Channel=18615 RB Size=15 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=20MHz Channel=18700 RB Size=100 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=15MHz Channel=18675 RB Size=75 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=15MHz Channel=19125 RB Size=75 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=18607 RB Size=6 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=19193 RB Size=6 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=18650 RB Size=50 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=3MHz Channel=19185 RB Size=15 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=5MHz Channel=18625 RB Size=25 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QAM16 BW=5MHz Channel=19175 RB Size=25 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=18615 RB Size=15 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=19100 RB Size=100 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=18625 RB Size=25 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=19185 RB Size=15 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=18675 RB Size=75 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=19150 RB Size=50 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=18700 RB Size=100 Position=#0 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=19125 RB Size=75 Position=#0 



A6611L WSCT-ANAB-R&E250700058A 

 

Band2 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=19175 RB Size=25 Position=#0 

 


